
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 11 May 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member. If you wish to register to speak please contact 
Democratic Services (contact details overleaf) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal, will be present at the sessions to hear any representations 
from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you can register by contacting Simon Hughes 
via email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
11 MAY 2017 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 13 April 2017.  

 
4. Bellhouse Road Zebra (Pages 7 - 36) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place  

 
5. Crookesmoor Road / Barber Road / Crookes Valley 

Road Addition of Pedestrian Phase at Traffic Signals 
(Pages 37 - 58) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, s
[...]
n to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 13 April 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chris Galloway (Principal Highways Engineer) 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 9 March 2017, were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
4.  
 

SHEFFIELD 20MPH SPEED LIMIT STRATEGY: RESPONSES TO A 
PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A 20MPH SPEED LIMIT IN MEADOWHEAD AND 
GREENHILL 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the response from 
residents to the proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit in Meadowhead and 
Greenhill, reports the receipt of objections and sets out the Council’s response. 

  
4.2 RESOLVED: That:-  
  
 (a) the objection be upholded, in part, to the inclusion of Hemper Lane and 

Bradway Road within the 20mph Speed Limit Order as described in 
paragraph 3.8 of the report; 

   
 (b) the Meadowhead and Greenhill 20mph Speed Limit Order be made in 

accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and inform the 
objectors accordingly; 

   
 (c) a proposal be submitted to affect the necessary works to introduce the 

proposed 20mph speed limit in accordance with the Capital Gateway 
Process; 

   
 (d) the intention to introduce a 20mph speed limit on Bocking Lane between 

Allenby Close and Reney Road be advertised and the receipt of any 
objections be reported to the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.04.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Transport; 
   
 (e) in the event that no objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit on 

the roads described in paragraph 7.4 of the report are received, submit a 
proposal to effect the necessary works to introduce the proposed 20mph 
speed limits in accordance with the Capital Gateway Process. 

   
4.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.3.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the 

number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage 
sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more 
pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
4.3.2 The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in these areas would be in-keeping with 

the City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Having considered the 
objections introducing a 20mph speed limit in Meadowhead and Greenhill the 
officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for making the Speed Limit 
Order outweigh the objections. 

  
4.3.3 Consideration has been given to objections to the inclusion of Hemper Lane and 

part of Bradway Road within the Meadowhead and Greenhill 20mph speed limit 
area (see paragraphs 3.7 to 3.10).  It is recommended that these objections be 
overruled. 

  
4.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.4.1 Those objections that relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 

limits into residential areas are effectively objections to the approved Sheffield 
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options have been 
considered. 

  
4.4.2 Objections to the inclusion of specific roads have been considered as described in 

paragraphs 3.7 to 3.10 of the report. 
  
 
5.  
 

COISLEY HILL / SHEFFIELD ROAD ZEBRA 
 

5.1 With the agreement of the Cabinet Member, this item was withdrawn from 
consideration at the Session.  

  
 

Page 6



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Gay Horsfield, 
Transport Planner 
 
Tel:  2735828 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director Place 

Report to: 
 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision 

Date of Decision: 
 

8 June 2017 

Subject: Bellhouse Road zebra 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No þ   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Place 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes þ  No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   919 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No þ   
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
The report outlines the objections received to proposals for a zebra crossing on 
Bellhouse Road near Beck Road. The report seeks a decision on how the scheme 
should be progressed in light of the objections. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 2 of 5 

 

Recommendations: 

• The zebra is built at the location planned. 

• The bus stop is re-located as in the plan having considered the issues that 
were raised in the objections. 

• The objectors are informed of the decision taken. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
Appendix A – Scheme drawing 
Appendix B – Details of objections and offic
[...]
ossings and waiting restriction) is 
required under the Section 122 of the Act to (a) secure the expeditious, 
convenient and safe movement of traffic (including pedestrians) and (b) 
the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and off the 
highway, and so far as practicable having regard to the matters listed 
below. 

4.3.2 The matters to be considered before reaching any decision are: 
i) the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to 

premises; 
ii) the effect on the amenities of a locality and (including) the use of 

roads by heavy commercial vehicles; 
iii) the national air quality strategy prepared under Section 80 of the 

Environment Act 1995; 

Page 10



Page 5 of 5 

iv) the importance of facilitating the passage of public service vehicles 
and of securing the safety and convenience of passengers/potential 
passengers; and 

v) any other matters appearing to the Council to be relevant. 
4.3.3 The Council received two objections to the proposal in response to the 

consultation.  The Council needs to consider whether these objections 
outweigh the benefits of implementing the proposal.  If the Council is 
satisfied that the benefits of implementing the proposal outweigh the 
objections, it will be acting lawfully and within its powers should it decide 
to implement the proposal. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 N/A 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Doing nothing has been considered, that is not implementing the 

proposed zebra crossing. This would mean that conditions for 
pedestrians crossing Bellhouse Road would remain unimproved. Also 
recruitment and retention of School Crossing Wardens is difficult. If the 
current warden left and the position was not filled then the pedestrian 
desire line would be left unprotected at all times. 

5.2 Re-siting the bus stop.  The stop location proposed is far enough away 
from the junction with Bellhouse Road to not cause any safety issues at 
the junction.  Site visits have also shown that the location proposed is 
rarely used to park vehicles due to the steep verge, therefore it minimises 
loss of utilised resident parking spaces. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The zebra in the proposed location best serves the main pedestrian 

desire line.   
6.2 The bus stop has been re-sited to the best location to avoid safety issues 

at the junction and minimise loss of utilised parking space. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



D
a
te

A
3

S
ca

le

D
ra

w
in

g
 N

o
.

D
ra

w
in

g
 T

it
le

S
ch

e
m

e

C
H

E
C
K
E
D

C
lie

n
t

D
R
A
W

N
 B

Y

T
h
is

 d
ra

w
in

g
 i
s 

b
a
se

d
 u

p
o
n
 O

rd
n
a
n
ce

 S
u
rv

e
y
 m

a
te

ri
a
l 
w

it
h
 t

h
e
 p

e
rm

is
si

o
n
 o

f 
O

rd
n
a
n
ce

 S
u
rv

e
y
 o

n
 b

e
h
a
lf

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
n
tr

o
lle

r 
o
f 

H
e
r 

M
a
je

st
y
's

 S
ta

ti
o
n
e
ry

 O
ff

ic
e
. 
 ©

 C
ro

w
n
 C

o
p
y
ri
g
h
t.

  
U

n
a
u
th

o
ri
se

d
 r

e
p
ro

d
u
ct

io
n

in
fr

in
g
e
s 

C
ro

w
n
 c

o
p
y
ri
g
h
t 

a
n
d
 m

a
y
 l
e
a
d
 t

o
 p

ro
se

cu
ti
o
n
 o

r 
ci

v
il 

p
ro

ce
e
d
in

g
s.

 1
0
0
0
1
8
8
1
6
. 
2
0
1
6

S
T
R
A
T
E
G

IC
 T

R
A
N

S
P
O

R
T
 &

IN
F
R
A
S
T
R
U

C
T
U

R
E
 -

D
E
S
IG

N
 A

N
D

 A
S
S
U

R
A
N

C
E

5
th

 F
L
O

O
R
, 
H

O
W

D
E
N

 H
O

U
S
E

1
, 
U

N
IO

N
 S

T
R
E
E
T
, 
S
H

E
F
F
IE

L
D

, 
S
1
 2

S
H

E
-m

a
il 

S
ch

e
m

e
.D

e
si

g
n
@

S
h
e
ff

ie
ld

.g
o
v
.u

k

T
o

m
 F

in
n

e
g

a
n

-S
m

it
h

 -
 H

e
a

d
 o

f 
S

e
rv

ic
e

S
H

E
F
F
IE

L
D

 C
IT

Y
 C

O
U

N
C
IL

1
9
7
6
 B

E
L
L
H

O
U

S
E
 R

O
A
D

P
R
O

P
O

S
E
D

 Z
E
B
R
A
 C

R
O

S
S
IN

G

S
D

-L
T
1
9
7
6
-P

1

A
T
M

G
H

1
:5

0
0
@

A
3

O
C
T
 2

0
1
6

S
p
e
e
d
 C

u
sh

io
n
s 

o
n
 a

p
p
ro

a
ch

 t
o
 t

h
e

p
ro

p
o
se

d
 z

e
b
ra

 c
ro

ss
in

g
 (

se
e

e
x
a
m

p
le

 b
e
lo

w
)

S
p
e
e
d
 C

u
sh

io
n
s 

o
n
 a

p
p
ro

a
ch

 t
o
 
[...]
nmental Wellbeing 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes þ  No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   919 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No þ   
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
The report outlines the comments received to the proposal to add an all stop 
pedestrian crossing phase on the traffic signals at the junction of Crookesmoor 
Road / Barber Road / Crookes Valley Road.  There will be an Advance Stop Line 
(ASL) and lead in cycle lane on Crookes Valley Road.  The report seeks 
agreement to construct the scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



Page 2 of 5 

 

Recommendations: 

• The pedestrian all stop crossing phase is added at the junction. 

• The ASL and lead in lane is also included in the scheme.  

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
Appendix A – Details of comments and officers’ response 
Appendix B – Road Safety Audit 1-2 Final Report 
 
 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Julie Currey  

Legal:  Richard Cannon  

Equalities:  Annemarie Johnston  

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 

submission: 
Edward Highfield 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 

 
Cllr Mazher Iq
[...]
n and advice 
will be sought on the issues as required.  The commuted sum for this 
scheme and the other approved schemes are ~£20,500k which is less 
than the £50k commuted sums approved for Streets Ahead 
Enhancement programme for 17/18. (£500 for Sharrow Lane pedestrian 
build.) 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The Council in exercising its functions under the Road Traffic Regulation 

Act (including provision of pedestrian crossings and waiting restriction) is 
required under the Section 122 of the Act to (a) secure the expeditious, 
convenient and safe movement of traffic (including pedestrians) and (b) 
the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and off the 
highway, and so far as practicable having regard to the matters listed 
below. 

4.3.2 The matters to be considered before reaching any decision are: 
i) the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to 

premises; 
ii) the effect on the amenities of a locality and (including) the use of 

roads by heavy commercial vehicles; 
iii) the national air quality strategy prepared under Section 80 of the 

Environment Act 1995; 
iv) the importance of facilitating the passage of public service vehicles 

and of securing the safety and convenience of passengers/potential 
passengers; and 

v) any other matters appearing to the Council to be relevant. 
4.3.3 The Council received two comments to cycle lane and advanced stop 

line proposal in response to the consultation.  The Council needs to 
consider whether these objections outweigh the benefits of implementing 
the proposal.  If the Council is satisfied that the benefits of implementing 
the proposal outweigh the objections, it will be acting lawfully and within 
its powers should it decide to implement the proposal. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 N/A 
  

Page 40



Page 5 of 5 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Doing nothing has been considered, that is not adding the pedestrian 

crossing phase. This would mean that conditions for pedestrians crossing 
at the junction would remain unimproved. This scheme has been very 
well supported and this was not considered as an option. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The pedestrian crossing phase will enable all pedestrians to cross more 

safely at this junction and is a long awaited addition. 
6.2 The ASL and cycle lead in lane will help cyclists maintain their 

momentum up Crookes Valley Road without stopping and starting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Correspondence received and officer’s comments 

A.1 Comments  Officer’s Comments 

I understand there are proposals to make this 
junction safer for pedestrians, with traffic light 
gap to allow safe walking, which I absolutely 
applaud and agree with. 
 
I am less convinced however, of the proposals 
as regards the movement of cyclists. The 
approach to the lights from Crookes Valley 
Road is on an incline which regularly leads to a 
very slow start up when the lights change by 
both cyclists and buses. This consequently 
frequently leads to a long backlog of vehicles 
which make by slow progress towards the 
junction, spewing fumes as they wait. 
 
The road is narrow here, and the corner leading 
up to it is an additional hazard. 
I feel therefore that the proposed cycle lane and 
advance stop for cyclists, far from helping, will 
make the junction worse. I use this junction 
daily,both as a pedestrian and driver, and feel 
strongly this is a detrimental suggestion. 
 

Thank you for your email in support of the pedestrian crossing phase at the 
traffic lights. 
 
The scheme has been through a Road Safety Audit.  The auditors comments are 
below which I hope will reassure you that the cycle lane will bring some benefit to 
cyclists. 
 
"However, the section [of cycle lane] around the bend just to the north-west of 
Harcourt Road continues to raise significant concern due to the narrow available 
width availab
[...]
TP/ST1-2/01 

Page 56



Crookesmoor Road / Barber Road   Stage 1-2 Road Safety Audit 

Controlled NMU Crossing Stage  For TTAPS – Transport Planning           

RSA Ref: TE/16-563/1796-LTP/ST1-2    Development Services 
Issue Status: REPORT     TTAPS - Road Safety 
Date:  13

th
 February 2016 Page 13 of 13 © Sheffield City Council 

 

P
age 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Bellhouse Road Zebra
	Bellhouse Road Appendix A
	Bellhouse Road Appendix B
	Bellhouse Road Appendix C

	5 Crookesmoor Road / Barber Road / Crookes Valley Road Addition of Pedestrian Phase at Traffic Signals
	Crookesmoor Barber Road Appendix A
	Crookesmoor Barber Road Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

held 11 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and 

Transport) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Simon Botterill (Team Manager, Traffic Management) 
Gay Horsfield (Transport Planner) 
  

 
   

 
1.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 13 April 2017, were approved as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment to paragraph 4.2 (a) to remove the 
reference to paragraph 3.8 and replace it with ‘paragraph 3.9’, so as to read ‘the 
objection be upheld, in part, to the inclusion of Hemper Lane and Bradway Road 
within the 20mph Speed Limit Order as described in paragraph 3.9 of the report.’ 

 
4.   
 

BELLHOUSE ROAD ZEBRA CROSSING 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the objections received 
to proposals for a zebra crossing on Bellhouse Road near Beck Road. The report 
also sought a decision on how the scheme should be progressed in light of the 
objections. 

  
4.2 Mr Hardy, a local resident, attended the Session to make representations to the 

Cabinet Member. He acknowledged that traffic calming measures were needed in 
the area but did not approve with the proposal to move the bus stop. This would 
create a blind spot and would mean that Mr Hardy would be blocked in on his 
drive. There had been a serious accident nearby where similar circumstances to 
what was proposed had occurred. 

  
4.3 Mr Hardy added that the particular stretch of Beck Road referred to was 

dangerous due to speeding vehicles and needed speed humps to control this. 
The bus stop would inevitably lead to people congregating at the location which 
may lead to anti-social behaviour outside Mr Hardy’s house. There was already a 
problem with the availability of car parking on Beck Road and this proposal would 
take more parking spots up. 

  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.05.2017 

Page 2 of 6 
 

4.4 Mr Hardy was aware that his neighbours shared his concerns and had not 
received a reply from the Council when they had submitted these. Mr Hardy 
believed there was no reason to move the bus shelter and there was already a 
crossing further down Bellhouse Road. Money would be wasted if the scheme 
went ahead and what was needed was a pelican crossing to break traffic up. 

  
4.5 Observations had indicated that more people crossed at school times with the 

warden but this was not true at other times. The warden would move to the new 
zebra crossing. 

  
4.6 Mr Botterill accepted that speeding vehicles on Beck Road was an issue. The 

Council had introduced partial traffic calming measures there and a 20mph limit 
but he accepted that not everyone would abide by this. 

  
4.7 Buses would only stop at the bus stop very infrequently so this didn’t present an 

issue in itself. However, Mr Botterill acknowledged that there was a parking issue 
in the area. Despite this, an officer had been out to visit the location on a number 
of occasions and observed that not many people parked at the proposed new bus 
stop location probably due to the high verge. There was no bus shelter or seating 
proposed at the bus stop so it was unlikely to attract anti-social behaviour. 

  
4.8 Mr Hardy responded that he believed that the proposals would make blind spots 

worse. He believed that the problems of parking were worse on Thursday and 
Friday nights and it was unlikely that the officer had visited the area at these 
times. 

  
4.9 Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 

commented that an officer had visited the area to look at the circumstances so 
was aware of the issues. Buses would be very infrequent. Councillor Iqbal had 
seen similar situations in his Ward with no reported accidents. Vehicles would 
have to enter the main road regardless of the bus stop. 

  
4.10 Councillor Iqbal was minded to approve the recommendations. He did not believe 

that officers would propose a scheme that would threaten safety in the area. A 
road safety audit had been undertaken by an independent road safety auditor 
which had confirmed this. 

  
4.11 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the zebra crossing is built at the location planned on Bellhouse Road; 
   
 (b) the bus stop is re-located as in the plan, attached to the report, having 

considered the issues that were raised in the objections; and 
   
 (c) the objectors be informed of the decision taken. 
   
4.12 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.12.1 The zebra crossing in the proposed location best serves the main pedestrian 

desire line. 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.05.2017 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
4.12.2 The bus stop has been re-sited to the best location to avoid safety issues at the 

junction and minimise loss of utilised parking space. 
  
4.13 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.13.1 Doing nothing has been considered, that is not implementing the proposed zebra 

crossing. This would mean that conditions for pedestrians crossing Bellhouse 
Road would remain unimproved. Also recruitment and retention of School 
Crossing Wardens is difficult. If the current warden left and the position was not 
filled then the pedestrian desire line would be left unprotected at all times. 

  
4.13.2 Re-siting the bus stop. The stop location proposed is far enough away from the 

junction with Bellhouse Road to not cause any safety issues at the junction.  Site 
visits have also shown that the location proposed is rarely used to park vehicles 
due to the steep verge, therefore it minimises loss of utilised resident parking 
spaces. 

 
5.   
 

CROOKESMOOR ROAD / BARBER ROAD / CROOKES VALLEY ROAD - 
ADDITION OF PEDESTRIAN PHASE AT TRAFFIC SIGNALS 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the comments received 
to the proposal to add an all stop pedestrian crossing phase on the traffic signals 
at the junction of Crookesmoor Road / Barber Road / Crookes Valley Road.  The 
proposal also included an Advance Stop Line (ASL) and lead in cycle lane on 
Crookes Valley Road.  The report sought agreement to construct the scheme. 

  
5.2 Richard Attwood attended the Session to make representations to the Cabinet 

Member. He commented that he supported the design and proposal. In relation to 
a comment from a member of the public included in the report, which stated that 
the proposals would result in an increase in traffic, Mr Attwood believed that the 
opposite was actually true and the proposals would reduce traffic as cyclists would 
be able to maintain momentum. The proposals would reduce cyclists being 
overtaken and incidents of ‘left hooking’. 

  
5.3 Councillor Iqbal welcomed the scheme and requested that a press release be 

issued in respect of it which could maybe include a quote from Mr Attwood. 
  
5.4 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the pedestrian all stop crossing phase is added at the junction of 

Crookemoor Road/Barber Road/Crookes Valley Road; and 
   
 (b) the ASL and lead in cycle lane is also included in the scheme. 
   
5.5 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.5.1 The pedestrian crossing phase will enable all pedestrians to cross more safely at 

this junction and is a long awaited addition. 
  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.05.2017 

Page 4 of 6 
 

5.5.2 The ASL and lead in cycle lane will help cyclists maintain their momentum up 
Crookes Valley Road without stopping and starting. 

  
5.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.6.1 Doing nothing has been considered, that is not adding the pedestrian crossing 

phase. This would mean that conditions for pedestrians crossing at the junction 
would remain unimproved. This scheme has been very well supported and this 
was not considered as an option. 

  
 
6.   
 

COISLEY HILL / SHEFFIELD ROAD ZEBRA CROSSING 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the objections received 
to proposals for a zebra crossing on Coisley Hill / Sheffield Road, Woodhouse. 
The report sought a decision on how the scheme should be progressed in light of 
this objection. 

  
6.2 Ms. Debbie Naughton and her mother, Mrs Celia Hurst, attended the Session to 

make representations to the Cabinet Member. Ms Naughton commented that the 
proposed crossing was in the wrong location and should be closer to local 
amenities where accidents had previously occurred. It would cause a danger to 
pedestrians and cause motorists to break the law. 

  
6.3 Ms. Naughton added that Gay Horsfield, Transport Planner, had attended the site 

with Ms. Naughton at 167 Sheffield Road and had agreed to forward Ms. 
Naughton’s concerns to the independent road safety auditor. Despite this, the 
road safety auditor had concluded that there were no safety issues and no reason 
why the residents of 167 Sheffield Road couldn’t exit their drive safely. 

  
6.4 Ms. Naughton believed that if the crossing was introduced she would be forced to 

stop on the zebra crossing to reverse into her drive. Other motorists would likely 
assume that she was stopping for pedestrians and would pull up behind leaving 
no room for her to reverse further. Schoolchildren would also be running across 
the bottom of the drive causing a danger when reversing in. 

  
6.5 Ms. Naughton stated that it had been agreed at a public meeting in January 2015 

that there was a conflict of interest between pedestrians and car users at this 
location. Measures proposed since then would make it even more dangerous. 
Why then was there now seen to be no conflict of interest? 

  
6.6 If the scheme were to go ahead, Ms. Naughton requested that she wished the 

angle of the drive at 167 Sheffield Road to stay the same, as it appeared to be 
straight on the plans when the angle currently was not straight. She also 
requested that the beacons be sited between the two windows of 167 and 169 
Sheffield Road and not directly in front of the living room window of her mother, 
Mrs Hurst, at number 167. The light of the beacons should be kept to a minimum 
and hooded.  

  
6.7 Simon Botterill acknowledged that this was a difficult location. The request for a 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.05.2017 

Page 5 of 6 
 

crossing had come from the local school to allow its children to cross safely. If the 
school was not there then there would be no need for a crossing. 

  
6.8 Celia Hurst responded that children would still run out to the crossing and not wait 

for the lollipop lady further down so there was nothing to say the crossing would 
improve safety. In response to this, Gay Horsfield commented that, if this was the 
case, more road safety education may need to be provided for children of the 
school. 

  
6.9 In response to the comments from Ms. Naughton and Mrs Hurst, Councillor 

Mazher Iqbal asked officers to confirm if the road safety auditor had confirmed 
that it was safe to install a crossing at this location? Gay Horsfield confirmed that 
this was the case. Councillor Iqbal then commented that the road safety auditor 
would have taken everything into consideration and would not put children’s 
safety at risk. Councillor Iqbal also requested that officers investigate reducing the 
light on the beacons, as requested. Gay Horsfield reported that the beacons will 
have cowls on them. 

  
6.10 Debbie Naughton then asked, if the scheme were to proceed, could the location 

of the beacon be moved as had been requested? Simon Botterill confirmed that 
this would be investigated to see if it was possible. Ms. Naughton then asked 
what had changed from the previous meeting where it was stated that there was a 
conflict of interest at this location? Simon Botterill responded that everything 
highways officers did had potential conflicts and it was the job of officers to strike 
a balance which was suitable for all. The previous scheme had had complaints 
about parking issues. Officers had looked at other locations for the crossing but 
these were not suitable. 

  
6.11 In conclusion, Councillor Iqbal stated that he would approve the recommendations 

but requested officers look into whether the beacon could be marginally moved. 
He further requested that details of the Road Safety Audit be sent to Ms. 
Naughton and Mrs Hurst and that it be recorded that Mrs Hurst’s drive will not be 
altered as part of the scheme. 

  
6.12 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the zebra crossing on Coisley Hill/Sheffield Road, Woodhouse be 

implemented, subject to marginal re-location if possible; 
   
 (b) the waiting restrictions around the corners of Ashwell Road are 

implemented; and 
   
 (c) the objector be informed of the decision taken. 
   
6.13 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.13.1 The new survey confirms that the zebra crossing in the proposed location best 

serves the main pedestrian desire line for the majority of the time. 
  
6.14 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.05.2017 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
6.14.1 Doing nothing has been considered, that is not implementing the proposed zebra 

crossing. This would mean that conditions for pedestrians crossing Sheffield Road 
would remain unimproved. Also recruitment and retention of School Crossing 
Wardens is difficult. If the current warden left and the position was not filled then 
the main pedestrian desire line would be left unprotected. 

  
6.14.2 Relocating the crossing has been considered. This would address the concerns 

raised that the proposed crossing does not serve pedestrian movements to the 
shop, working men’s club and bus stops. However, no other suitable safe location 
has been identified.  Moving the crossing slightly nearer the shop would mean 
removing all the parking outside the shop.  There is not enough physical room to 
put it between Wolverley Road and Ashwell Road and would mean that at least 
one bus stop would need to be moved. Moving the crossing near to the Social 
Club would mean substantial loss of residential parking and, again, moving at 
least one bus stop.  It would leave the stronger desire line by the school, albeit 
one only used for relatively short periods of the day, unprotected, perhaps 
increasing risk to people crossing at this point including the school crossing patrol. 

  
 


